
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 

 
Thursday 13 November 2014 at 6.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), John Campbell, Rob Frost, 
Josie Paszek and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of 
the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
13 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the press and public. 
 
(Note: The following reports are not available to the public 
and press because they contain exempt information 
described in Paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended: 
 

• Parking Services Audit (Item 8) – Paragraph 2 
relating to information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and Paragraph 4 relating to 
information relating to any consultations or 
negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the Council or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, 
the Council. 

 

• Strategic Risk Management (Item 9) – Paragraph 3 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person, including the authority holding that 
information) 

 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 25 September 2014. 
 

 

6. Independent Review of South Yorkshire Digital Region 
Project 

(Pages 11 - 74) 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources. 
 

 

7. Revised Approach for Capital Delivery and Reporting (Pages 75 - 84) 
 Report of the Assistant Director, Capital and Major Projects. 

 
 

   



 

 

8. Parking Services Audit - Progress Against Outstanding 
Actions 

(Pages 85 - 222) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place. 
 
(Note: The report is not available to the public and press 
because it contains exempt information described in 
Paragraphs 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended) 
 

 

9. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 223 - 258) 
 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources. 

 
(Note: The report is not available to the public and press 
because it contains exempt information described in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended) 
 

 

10. Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 (Pages 259 - 268) 
 Report of the Director, KPMG. 

 
 

11. Work Programme (Pages 269 - 274) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

12. Dates of Future Meetings  

 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 6.00 
p.m. on:- 
 

• 11 December 2014 (additional meeting if required) 

• 8 January 2015 

• 12 February 2015 (additional meeting if required) 

• 12 March 2015 (additional meeting if required) 

• 9 April 2015 
 

 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subjec
[...]
espect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 September 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), John Campbell, Rob Frost, Joe Otten 

(Deputy Chair) and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive) 

Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 
Andy Eckford (Interim Director of Finance) 
Laura Pattman (Assistant Director of Finance, Business Partnering and 
Internal Audit) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
Clair Sharratt (Finance Manager - Strategic Finance) 
Sue Sunderland (Director KPMG) 
David Phillips (Senior Manager KPMG) 
Gillian Duckworth (Interim Director of Legal and Governance) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Helen Mirfin-Boukouris. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

AUDIT REPORTS WITH A HIGH OPINION 
 

3.1 The Chair of the Committee (Councillor Ray Satur) reported on the previously 
agreed process for dealing with Audit reports with a High Opinion (an auditable 
area receiving a High Opinion was considered by Internal Audit to be an area 
where the risk of the activity not achieving its objectives was high and sufficient 
controls were not present at the time of the audit review). This involved the final 
reports being circulated to members of the Committee and members having the 
opportunity to submit written questions for a response. Following discussions with 
members of the Committee, it was proposed that the process would be amended 
by having the reports included on the next available Audit Committee agenda. 
Members would also have the opportunity to ask for the relevant service officer to 
attend the meeting if it had not been possible to answer their questions in advance 
or if there were any particular concerns. 

  
3.2 Resolved: That the process for the circulation and consideration of Audit reports 

with a High Opinion is amended as now reported and discussed. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 25.09.2014 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 July 2014 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

2013/14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT 
TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 
 

5.1 The Interim Director of Finance introduced a report of the Interim Executive 
Di
[...]
es the report and the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive (Senior 

Finance Manager) that she is satisfied that the core systems included 
control arrangements which were adequate to allow the Council to conduct 
its business appropriately; and 

   
 (b) whilst noting the budget reductions being faced across local government, 

raised concerns at the level of funding available for Internal Audit and any 
potential future reductions and the impact of this on delivery of the audit 
work. 

 
7.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

7.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business to be considered 
(Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships) on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present during the transaction of such business, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended (information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person including the 
Authority holding the information). 

 
8.  
 

FINANCIAL/COMMERCIAL MONITORING OF EXTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS 
 

8.1 The Interim Director of Finance introduced a report of the Interim Executive 
Director, Resources that provided a bi-annual update on the risks relating to the 
financial and commercial monitoring of the Council’s main external relationships. 
This was the first report that was consistent with other corporate performance 
monitoring and the format had therefore been changed accordingly. This has had 
an impact upon the previous risk status which was unrelated to any deterioration 
in actual partnership relations. This has been caused by the revised corporate 
reporting criteria for assessing risk status which was now objectively based on the 
relative probability and impact of the issue concerned occurring.  

  
8.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report now submitted; and  
   
 (b) requests that in future it would receive the integrated risk management 

report that is submitted to the Executive Management Team and this should 
also include the risk matrix and be in a larger font size. 

 

Page 8



Meeting of the Audit Committee 25.09.2014 

Page 5 of 5 
 

9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Interim Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details 
of the Committee’s outline work programme for 2014/15. 

  
9.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the work programme for 2014/15; and 
   
 (b) would consider at its next meeting whether the December meeting of the 

Committee would be held if there was only the one item of business or 
whether that item would be deferred to the January meeting. 

 
10.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee will be held at 6.00 p.m. on:- 
 

• 13 November 2014 

• 11 December 2014 

• 8 January 2015 

• 12 February 2015 

• 12 March 2015 

• 9 April 2015 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Eugene Walker 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    13 November 2014 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Independent Review of South Yorkshire Digital  
    Region Project 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Edward Highfield, Director of Creative Sheffield  
    0114 223 2349 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
Audit Committee will be familiar with the regrettable demise of the Digital Region 
South Yorkshire Broadband Project. 
 
At the time that the Shareholders announced the decision to close Digital 
Region, they committed to an independent review to understand what lessons 
could be learned for the future.  
 
This report introduces that full report (Appendix 1) and considers the implications 
and l
[...]
____________ 
 
Author of Report:  Daniel Ladbury, 

Assistant Director of Capital & Major Projects, 
0114 273 5628 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: This report provides an overview of the progress that has been 
achieved to date in improving the delivery and management of the capital 
programme and summarises the key works that are in development to further 
improve the delivery of the capital programme.  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   
That the Audit Committee notes the progress that has been achieved to 
date in improving the delivery of the capital programme.  
 
That the Audit Committee notes and supports the planned activity for 
implementing further and continual improvements in the delivery of the 
capital programme.  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  N/A 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

 

 
Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 7

Page 75



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

N/A 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 
 

Cllr Ben Curran  

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES/NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

Page 76



REVISED APPROACH FOR CAPITAL DELIVERY AND REPORTING  
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 This report follows on from the audit that was undertaken relating to Risk 

Management and Reporting on Capital Schemes, the r
[...]
l Programme Office function, some of 
which is already in place through a re-alignment of existing working 
arrangements.   

  
3.2.3 Capital Project Reporting and Monitoring 
 Continued development is being made with regards to the monthly 

reporting on projects and programmes to facilitate project and 
programme management and monitoring.  
 
Once established the programme office will be responsible for ensuring 
that all necessary reports are issued and that the content is challenged.  
This will in turn support the ongoing improvement of delivery by helping 
to identify common elements for improvement or risks and issues that 
need to be addressed or escalated.  

  
3.2.4 Consolidation of delivery teams  
 It has been the recommendation of a number of previous internal and 

external reviews that capital delivery activity be amalgamated within a 
single service area to create a single centre of excellence and single 
area of accountability.  To date, this has not yet been realised and the 
pace of improvement is being slowed by the disparate arrangements 
currently in place. This continues to be an area of discussion but no firm 
plans are currently in place for consolidating capital delivery activity.  

Page 79



  
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
4.1 That the Audit Committee notes the progress that has been achieved to 

date in improving the delivery of the capital programme.  
 

4.2 That the Audit Committee notes and supports the planned activity for 
implementing further and continual improvements in the delivery of the 
capital programme.  

Page 80



Appendix A – Summary Capital Delivery Improvement Report  

Objectives 

Programme - Original Tasks

Note - new tasks and activities are indicated in red text 

Task Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15

Desktop review of projects �

Identification of high risk projects � Ongoing identification 

Monthly review - high risk projects � � 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 November 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), John Campbell 

and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 

Laura Pattman (Assistant Director of Finance, Business Partnering and 
Internal Audit) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
Sue Sunderland (Director KPMG) 
Edward Highfield (Director of Creative Sheffield) 
Daniel Ladbury (Assistant Director of Capital and Major Projects) 
Dave Caulfield (Director of Regeneration and Development Services) 
Paul Fell (Parking Services Manager) 
Richard Garrad (Corporate Risk Manager) 
Gillian Duckworth (Interim Director of Legal and Governance) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Josie Paszek and Liz 
Stanley. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest from members of the Committee. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
4.  
 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF SOUTH YORKSHIRE DIGITAL REGION 
PROJECT 
 

4.1 The Director of Creative Sheffield introduced a report of the Interim Executive 
Director, Resources that presented the findings from the independent review 
undertaken by KPMG of the South Yorkshire Digital Region Project and 
considered the implications and lessons learned.  The report also provided an 
update on the close down of Digital Region. Appended to the report were the 
Review Report and the Cabinet report from September 2008. The review 
examined: 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 13.11.2014 

Page 2 of 7 
 

  
 • The original business case 

• Governance arrangements 
• Information flows and decision making 
• Risk management; and 
• Procurement arrangements and specialist advice 

  
4.2 The Director stated that the project risks were set out in the business case and 

the Council’s analysis of those risks as part of the decision making process were 
felt to have been more robust than other stakeholder authorities. The key findings 
from the Review report had been accepted by the Leaders of the four South 
Yorkshire local authorities. In conclusion, the Council knowingly entered into 
considerable commercial risks. However, technological advances, market 
conditions and delays in obtaining European approvals all contributed to making 
the project fail commercially. 

  
4.3 The Director of Creative Sheffield and Interim Executive Director, Resources 

responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
  
4.3.1 On the issue of sales and marketing targets and why officers felt that the BT price 

would come down, the Director indicated that there were not enough major 
Internet Service Providers (ISPs) on the network and there were issues on the 
cost and difficulties with the equipment. At the time, officers felt close to signing a 
deal with a major ISP and that Ofcom would force BT to reduce its price. In 
respect of the involvement with Ofcom, the correspondence was kept by DRL 
Limited. 

  
4.3.2 In terms of the lessons learnt and how these were being shared, the Director 

indicated that the Review Report had been discussed by the South Yorkshire 
Leaders and the conclusions from the consideration by the other South Yorkshire 
Audit Committees could be circulated to members of this Committee. The 
Council’s internal procedures, Programme Boards etc. would now apply different 
levels of rigour to that in 2007. The Interim Executive Director stated that an 
immediate lesson had been learnt with regard to the BDUK broadband 
programme in that the Council was not taking the risk. 

  
4.3.3 In response to a question on Member involvement in the decision making 

process, the Director indicated that the key decisions were taken by Members 
and there were Cabinet Member briefings. However, there could have been more 
Member briefings during the trading period. The Interim Executive Director added 
that the project started with high level involvement of the Leader and the Chief 
Executive but during the mid-part of the project there was not clear Cabinet 
Member leadership. 

  
4.3.4 A Member asked if there was any course of action that could have saved the 

project. The Interim Executive Director indicated that there had been sufficient 
attempts to seek to save the project. 

  
4.3.5 A member asked how the lessons learned would be applied to ensure they did 

not recur. The Interim Executive Director indicated that safeguards were in place, 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 13.11.2014 

Page 3 of 7 
 

there was an improved Commercial Services function and prioritisation of 
projects. At the time of the Digital Region project, advice was given and decisions 
taken. That process has since been strengthened, particularly in dealing with risk. 
It was not possible to entirely close off the possibility of taking a risky decision but 
any risks would be carefully assessed. There would also be very tight 
arrangements for setting up any future arm’s length company. 

  
4.3.6 In response to further questions, the Interim Director of Legal and Governance 

stated that the Directors of Legal Services in the four South Yorkshire local 
authorities worked together and were now aware what was taking place on joint 
projects. For example, on the BDUK broadband project all the authorities had 
obtained legal advice and understood the risks and liabilities and there was an 
Inter-Authority agreement. It may be possible to include a requirement in future 
agreements that there was consideration by all the authorities’ Audit Committees. 
The Interim Executive Director added that they had tried to have a standard 
reporting template for Digital Region but it was reported differently as each 
Council had its own governance arrangements. Joint projects in the future would 
be via the Combined Authority and this would ensure consistency. That Authority 
also had its own Audit Committee. 

  
4.3.7 In terms of the recommendations in the review report, the Interim Executive 

Director highlighted the need to ensure Cabinet Member and senior officer 
ownership and devolving responsibility to a Special Purpose Vehicle. 

  
4.3.8 Members of the Committee made the following points: 
  
 • There was a need to keep a central record of the lessons learned. 
 • Progress reports on joint projects should be considered by the local 

authorities at the same time. 
 • There should be the same accountability procedures in each authority and 

they should have the same degree of rigour and robustness. 
  
4.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report and comments now made on the wider implications and 

lessons learned from the independent review report on the Digital Region 
South Yorkshire Broadband Project; and 

   
 (b) requests that the conclusions on the review report from the other 3 South 

Yorkshire Councils’ Audit Committees are circulated to members of this 
Committee for information. 

 
5.  
 

REVISED APPROACH FOR CAPITAL DELIVERY AND REPORTING 
 

5.1 Following a request from the meeting of the Committee on 17 July 2014, the 
Assistant Director of Capital and Major Projects introduced a report of the 
Executive Director, Place that provided an overview of the progress that had 
been achieved to date in improving the delivery and management of the capital 
programme and summarised the key works that were in development to further 
improve the delivery of the capital programme.  



Meeting of the Audit Committee 13.11.2014 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  
5.2 The Assistant Director gave details of the progress achieved to date on the 

Capital Delivery Partner, Project Delivery Process, Capital Gateway Process and 
the three year Capital Improvement Plan. He also outlined the ongoing and 
planned improvements in respect of the Capital Programme Office, Capital 
Delivery Service Restructure, Capital Project Reporting and Monitoring and the 
consolidation of delivery teams. 

  
5.3 The Assistant Director and Interim Executive Director, Resources responded to 

questions from members of the Committee 
  
5.3.1 On whether the improvements were over–processed, the Assistant Director 

indicated that it was difficult to monitor performance without processes and the 
aim was to streamline and rationalise those processes and build in rigour. 

  
5.3.2 A member asked why the consolidation of delivery teams had not taken place. 

The Assistant Director stated that a number of internal and external audit reviews 
had recommended consolidation. However, one of the difficulties had been for 
services to place trust in a different model. A move to a strong sponsorship model 
and strong delivery team would help them to implement that change. The Interim 
Executive Director added that there was now consistent forecasting of financial 
spend and the Assistant Director was putting in place consistent processes and 
was on a steady improvement path. Over the last year this had been an area of 
Member and officer priority and information on the delivery of the capital 
programme was included in the monthly budget monitoring report to the Cabinet. 

  
5.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report and the progress that has been achieved to date in 

improving the delivery of the capital programme; 
   
 (b) notes and supports the planned activity for implementing further and 

continual improvements in the delivery of the capital programme; and 
   
 (c) requests the Interim Director of Legal and Governance to include progress 

in improving the delivery and management of the capital programme in the 
Annual Government Statement Progress Report to this Committeein 
January 2015. 

 
6.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

6.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following items of business to be considered on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in Paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended:- 

  
 • Parking Services Audit Progress Against Outstanding Actions – Paragraph 

2 relating to information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 13.11.2014 

Page 5 of 7 
 

and Paragraph 4 relating to information relating to any consultations or 
negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection 
with any labour relations matter arising between the Council or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the Council. 

 

• Strategic Risk Management – Paragraph 3 relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that 
information. 

 
7.  
 

PARKING SERVICES AUDIT - PROGRESS AGAINST OUTSTANDING 
ACTIONS 
 

7.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services introduced a report of 
the Executive Director, Place that provided an update on progress in addressing 
the outstanding actions identified in the 2014 follow up audit to the 2013 Internal 
Audit of Parking Services Income. The appendices to the report included the 2013 
and 2014 Audit reports and an action tracker. The Parking Services Manager also 
attended the meeting for this item. 

  
7.2 The Director explained that not all the recommendations from the 2013 audit had 

been implemented and there had been a maximum focus in addressing this and 
progress was set out in the action tracker. One of the lessons learnt had been that 
the audit process was critical to the business role of the service. He 
acknowledged that if the recommendations from the 2013 audit had been 
addressed then the service would not have had to deal with some of the 
subsequent issues. 

  
7.3 The report also set out the change management process for Parking Services and 

the Director referred to the additional resources that had been invested to drive 
that process. The focus had been on the process, quality assurance and long 
term business needs of the service. 

  
7.4 The Director reported on the positive progress that had been made but he 

acknowledged that more of the recommendations should have been actioned. Of 
the 18 recommendations identified in the follow-up report that had not been 
completed, ten had now been completed, six were on track to be completed in 
November/December and two had slipped but were due to be completed in early 
December 2014. He highlighted the significant amount of effort that had gone into 
dealing with the recommendations. 

  
7.5 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee.  
  
7.5.1 The Director stated that the process for implementing the recommendations 

should have been undertaken quicker. Going forward, there was a quality 
assurance role and officers were driving the change process. 

  
7.5.2 The Director indicated that officers had focussed on the high risk audit 

recommendations, how income was monitored and the trends. There was 
previously a focus on the day to day operation. Long term monitoring and a risk 
management plan had been put in place and there was a focus on areas 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 13.11.2014 

Page 6 of 7 
 

susceptible to fraud. In terms of the slow progress in implementing the 
recommendations, the Parking Services Manager indicated that when additional 
resources had been brought in there was faster progress. The Director added that 
it was about being clear as a manager what were the top priorities. 

  
7.5.3 The Assistant Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) 

responded to a question on whether she was satisfied with the direction of travel. 
She stated that Internal Audit had not validated any of the information in the 
progress report in order to be satisfied that the follow up audit had been taken into 
account. She would have preferred that the recommendations in the 2013 audit 
report had been implemented in a timely fashion and should have been prioritised. 
The Director of Regeneration and Development Services commented that there 
had been ongoing dialogue with Internal Audit and regular briefings. 

  
7.5.4 In respect of the Civil Enforcement Officers’ handbook, the Director indicated that 

rather than just providing the handbook, it was about training and upskilling staff. 
  
7.6 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report and progress made to date on the outstanding actions from 

the follow-up audit of Parking Services Income; 
   
 (b) endorses the actions of Regeneration and Development Services in the 

ongoing work to fully address the 2013 Parking Services Income Audit 
Report recommendations; and 

   
 (c) notes that progress on the implementation of the audit recommendations 

would be included in the High Opinion Audit Tracker to be considered by the 
Committee at its meeting on 8 January 2015. 

 
8.  
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

8.1 The Corporate Risk Manager submitted a report and gave a presentation that 
assessed: 

  
 • the Council’s current Risk Management arrangements and the measures 

being implemented to further strengthen and improve those arrangements; 
  
 • the Risk Management trend analysis since the previous report to the 

Committee on 10 April 2014; and 
  
 • the current and emerging risks to delivery of the Council’s strategic 

objectives and the controls in place to manage those risks. 
  
8.2 Appended to the report was the Corporate Risk Management Plan for Quarter 1. 
  
8.3 The Corporate Risk Manager responded to questions from members of the 

Committee relating to reputational risk and business continuity plans.  
  
  



Meeting of the Audit Committee 13.11.2014 

Page 7 of 7 
 

8.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management 

arrangements and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those 
arrangements; 

   
 (b) notes the improving trend in management of risks; and 
   
 (c) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken 

to mitigate those risks. 
 
9.  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 
 

9.1 The Director, KPMG submitted the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 that summarised 
the key findings from their 2013/14 audit of the Council’s Financial Statements 
and Value for Money conclusion. She also suggested submitting a report to the 
Committee on progress with the audit and non-audit work undertaken by KPMG. 

  
9.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14; and  
   
 (b) requests the Director, KPMG to submit a progress report on audit and non-

audit work to the January 2015 meeting of the Committee. 
 
10.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The Interim Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details 
of the Committee’s work programme to April 2015. 

  
10.2 Resolved: That the Committee approves the work programme with the addition of 

(a) an External Audit Progress Report in January 2015 and (b) consideration of 
any issues arising from report on the Assessment of Child Sexual Exploitation 
Services in Sheffield at a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
11.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 6.00 p.m. on:- 
  

• 11 December 2014 (additional meeting if required) 

• 8 January 2015 

• 12 February 2015 (additional meeting if required) 

• 12 March 2015 (additional meeting if required) 

• 9 April 2015 
 


